

No. 02-16163-BB

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ACCESS NOW, INC., AND ROBERT GUMSON,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,

Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

David A. Berg
Assistant General Counsel
AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC.
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 626-4000

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Kathryn S. Zecca
Alison C. Barnes
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Air Transport Association of America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE ITS BRIEF	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE THAT THEY WERE DEPRIVED OF THE GOODS OR SERVICES OF ANY PLACE OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION ...	2
A. Neither Southwest.com Nor Southwest Is A Place of Public Accommodation	3
1. Under the Plain Meaning of the ADA, a Public Accommodation Is a Physical Place	3
2. The Regulations Issued Under the ADA Confirm that a "Place of Public Accommodation" Is Part or All of a Piece of Real or Personal Property	7
3. Southwest.com Is Not a Public Accommodation Because It Exists At No Physical Location	8
4. Southwest, a Corporate Entity, Is Not A Public Accommodation	9
5. Southwest's Planes and Physical Locations in Airport Terminals Are Not Public Accommodations	11

B. The Alleged Discrimination Did Not Deprive Plaintiffs of the Goods or Services *of* a Place of Public Accommodation Because There Is No Nexus Between the Alleged Discrimination And Any Physical Place 13

II. THE ACAA – NOT THE ADA – PROHIBITS DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION BY AIR CARRIERS 15

A. The ACAA Prohibits Discrimination on the Basis of Disability in the Provision of Services by and in Facilities Owned, Operated, or Leased by Air Carriers 15

B. Air Carriers Are Not Subject to the ADA Because of the ACAA – Which is Specifically Tailored to the Air Transportation Industry 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998)	7, 9, 10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	7
<i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1 st Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	6
<i>Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network</i> , 18 F.3d 752 (9 th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Deterra v. America West Airlines</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2002)	16
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)	4, 5
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1967)	5
<i>Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery</i> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5 th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Love v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2001)	19
<i>Love v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 1347 (11 th Cir. 2002)	16, 18, 19
<i>Matthews v. NCAA</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (E.D. Wash. 1999)	9
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7 th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6 th Cir. 1997)	4, 6
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	20

<i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Prod., Ltd.</i> , 294 F.3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 2002)	3, 5, 13, 14
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	3
<i>Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 1237 (11 th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Stoutenborough v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 59 F.3d 580 (6 th Cir. 1995)	4, 9
<i>United States Dep’t of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	15
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Social and Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1017 (2003)	5
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 2000)	4

Statutes and Regulations:

Air Carrier Access Act, 49 U.S.C. § 41705	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act, Title III, 42 U.S.C. § 12181 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794d	4
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(A-L)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F)	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(G)	3, 8, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12181(10)	11, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	2, 7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12184	11
42 U.S.C. § 12184(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)	7
49 U.S.C. § 1347(c)(3)	16
14 C.F.R. §§ 382.1 - 382.65 (1990)	16, 17
14 C.F.R. § 382.5	16, 17
14 C.F.R. § 382.7	17
14 C.F.R. § 382.21	17, 21
14 C.F.R. § 382.23	17
14 C.F.R. § 382.31-382.59	17
14 C.F.R. § 382.33	18
14 C.F.R. § 382.37	21
14 C.F.R. § 382.39	18, 21
14 C.F.R. § 382.40	21
14 C.F.R. § 382.41	21
14 C.F.R. § 382.47	18, 21
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 36.104	7, 8

Miscellaneous:

132 Cong. Rec. 21771, Aug. 15, 1986 16

Consumer Protection Home Page, Passengers with Disabilities,
<<http://airconsumer.ost.dot.gov/publications/disabled.htm>> 17, 19

Paul S. Dempsey, *The Civil Rights of the Handicapped in Transportation:
The Americans with Disabilities Act and Related Legislation*,
19 TRANS. L.J. 309 16
